

NO. 13-14637

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ADOLFO C. DULAY, M.D. AND ADOLFO C. DULAY, M.D., P.A.,
Defendants / Appellants

and

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Intervenor,

v.

GLEN MURPHY,
Plaintiff/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
Case No. 4:13-cv-00378-RH-CAS, before the Honorable Robert L. Hinkle

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS
SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Michael S. Hull
mhull@hbm-llp.com
Texas State Bar No. 10253400
HULL HENRICKS LLP
221 W. 6th Street, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-4554
(512) 494-0022 facsimile

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Texas Medical Association,
Florida Medical Association,
American Medical Association and
Texas Alliance for Patient Access

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Contents	vii
Index of Authorities	viii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement Pursuant to FRAP 29(C)(5)	4
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court opinion reaches an incorrect result	4
II. Early examination of a medical negligence claim is in everyone’s best interest	6
III. Private interviews of treating physicians has long been recognized as a method to secure early resolution of claims.....	9
IV. The scary monster has not shown its face in Texas	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryant v. Hilst</i> , 136 F.R.D. 487 (D. Kan. 1991)	10
<i>Cohen v. Dauphinee</i> , 739 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Eli Lilly &Co., Inc.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 126 (D.D.C. 1983)	9
<i>Domako v. Rowe</i> , 475 N.W.2d 30 (Mich. 1991)	10
<i>In re Collins</i> , 286 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2009)	7
<i>King v. Ahrens</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1371 (W.D. Ark. 1992), <i>affirmed</i> , 16 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Roderick</i> , 617 A.2d 119, 122 (R.I. 1992)	10
<i>Stempler v. Speidel</i> , 495 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1985).....	10

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§1320d to 1320d-8 (2006)	4
---	---

Other Authorities

Michael S. Hull et al., <i>House Bill 4 and Proposition 12: An Analysis with Legislative History, Parts One and Three</i> , 36 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	7
